in Foreign Exchange Rates, NZ IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements, and NZ IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors. Comparative figures have been adjusted to reflect the change to Australian dollar
presentation currency. The following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As previously reported and restated on change in presentation currency
30 June 2024

Impact of misallocation

AUD$000 Reported Correction Restated

Profit for the year attributable to

Profit attributable to shareholders   3,732 (3,573)   159

Profit attributable to non-controlling interest (NCI)   3,517   3,573   7,090

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   7,249  -   7,249

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share attributable to shareholders (cents) 1.6 (1.5) 0.1

Diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders (cents) 1.6 (1.5) 0.1

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As previously reported and restated on change in presentation currency
30 June 2024

Impact of misallocation

AUD$000 Reported Correction Restated

EQUITY

Share capital   178,355  -   178,355

Reserves   30,302  -   30,302

Retained losses (70,814) (3,573) (74,387)

Attributable to shareholders of the Group   137,843 (3,573)   134,270

Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries   21,850   3,573   25,423

TOTAL EQUITY   159,693  -   159,693

1 	� BASIS OF ACCOUNTING  (CONTINUED)

612025 Annual Report

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

Basis of consolidation
Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of
acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains
control, and continue to be consolidated until the date
that control ceases. Consistent accounting policies are
employed in the preparation and presentation of the Group
financial statements. Intra-group balances, transactions,
unrealised income or expenses arising from intra-group
transactions and dividends are eliminated in preparing the

[…]

The estimate of fair value was determined using a post
tax discount rate of 10.31% (June 2024: 10.38%) based on
10 year government bonds issued by the New Zealand
Government adjusted for a risk premium to reflect both
the increased risk of investing in equities generally and
the systematic risk of the specific asset. Ten and a half
years of cash flows were included in the discounted
cashflow model. A long term inflation rate assumption
of 1.82% (June 2024: 3.00%) was used. Commodity price
assumptions for LPG and condensate were based on
consensus estimates of forward market prices; LPG
pricing is assumed to correlate to the oil price consensus
estimates. Gas price assumptions used the contracted
gas price for the duration of the contract and thereafter a
long term gas price in line with industry data.

Four key assumptions have been identified as reasonably
possible risks that could result in further impairment or
reversal of impairment. The following table shows the
impact of individual changes in these assumptions on the
estimated recoverable amount.

SENSITIVITY IMPACT ON KUPE RECOVERABLE AMOUNT
(AUD$ MILLIONS)

Risk area
Sensitivity

% change 2025

Discount rate or weighted
average cost of capital

+10% (0.3)

–10%   0.3

Gas Price +10%   1.2

–10% (1.2)

Oil Price +10%   0.8

–10% (0.8)

Reserves –10% (2.2)

16 	� OIL AND GAS ASSETS  (CONTINUED)

772025 Annual Report

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

Other financial assets are initially measured at fair value.
Transaction costs are included as part of the initial
measurement, except for financial assets which are
measured at fair value through profit and loss. Such assets
are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to
receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred
and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks
and rewards of ownership. When there is no reasonable

[…]

Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial
instruments reflect their fair value.

(D)	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital through the use of cash
flow and corporate forecasting models to determine its
future capital requirements and maintains a flexible capital
structure which allows access to debt and equity markets
to draw upon and repay capital as required. The Group has
an adequate capital base and significant cash reserves.

(E)	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Group’s reporting result at the end of each year is
sensitive to financial risks from fluctuations in interest
rates, commodity prices and foreign currency exchange
rates. The sensitivity table below shows the impact of
exchange rate changes on current assets and liabilities
and the impact of interest rate changes on current
cash balances.

*�The comparative statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 has been restated to show the effect of the voluntary change in presentation currency to
Australian dollars.

84 2025 Annual Report

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

The 200 basis point (BPS) change is based on the expected volatility of interest rates using market data and
analysts forecasts.

Restated*

AUD$m Risk area Sensitvity 2025 2024

Impact on Group profit before tax Exchange rate +5%   0.5   0.2

–5% (0.5) (0.2)

Impact on foreign currency translation reserves in equity Exchange rate +5% (0.7) (0.6)

–5%   0.7   0.6

Impact on interest income Interest rate +200BPS   0.7   0.7

–200BPS (0.7) (0.7)

Impact on interest expense Interest rate +200BPS (0.9) (0.1)

–200BPS   0.9   0.1

(F)	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

Restated*

AUD$000
2025

carrying value
2024

carrying value

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 36,801   38,621

Trade and other receivables   21,117   16,508

TOTAL ASSETS 57,918   55,129

LIABILITIES

Payables 17,772   13,691

Borrowings 46,553   48,391

TOTAL LIABILITIES 64,325   62,082

The fair value and amortised cost of financial instruments is equivalent to their carrying value.

26 	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (CONTINUED)

*�The comparative statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 has been restated to show the effect of the voluntary change in presentation currency to
Australian dollars.

852025 Annual Report

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

27 	� RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All transactions and outstanding balances with related
parties are in the ordinary course of business on normal
trading terms. Any transactions within the Group are